

No. 17-7505
CAPITAL CASE

In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

◆

VERNON MADISON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

◆

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama (02-CC-85-1385.80)

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

James Roy Houts
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record *

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
jhouts@ago.state.al.us
(334) 242-2848 Fax
(334) 242-7300, 353-1513 *

January 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Procedural History	1
1. Trial, Direct Appeal, and Collateral Attacks.	2
2. Madison’s Previous Challenge as to His Competency to be Executed.	3
3. Madison’s Most Recent Competency Proceedings.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. Review of the questions presented by Madison should be foreclosed under the “law of the case” doctrine and considerations related to issue preclusion.....	7
II. The invited-error doctrine should prevent review of the questions presented for review.	11
III. The abuse-of-discretion standard of review, and the circuit court’s finding that Madison failed to make a threshold showing sufficient to warrant further proceedings bar consideration of the questions Madison presents for review.	13
IV. The questions presented for review are not worthy of certiorari, especially on the facts as already stated by this Court.	14
V. Madison’s attack on the court-appointed expert’s credibility is a red- herring, bearing no materiality or relevance to the questions presented.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	7
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016).....	9
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017).....	4, 6, 15, 17
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , No. 17-193 (Aug. 2, 2017).....	12, 14
<i>Ex parte Madison</i> , 718 So. 2d 104 (Ala. 1998).....	2
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	10, 15
<i>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 677 F.3d 1377 (11th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 761 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 94 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987).....	2
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 62 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).....	1, 2
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 90 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997).....	2
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 999 So. 2d 561 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006).....	2
<i>Madison v. Thomas</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1562 (2015).....	3
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 1267 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984).....	13
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	10, 11, 14, 18

Statutes

CODE OF ALABAMA (1975)

§ 13A-5-40(a)(5).....2
§ 15-16-23.....4, 8, 11

Other Authorities

Anti-terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA)10

Rules

Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 32.1(a), (c)..... 11
Rule 32.4 12
Rule 32.7(d).....2

Alabama Rules of Evidence

Rule 60918
